For those items which Medicare did not have a rate, the lowest manufacturer 
cost plus 10% was used.  Arkansas Medicaid is following Medicare’s policy of purchasing 
any item that costs $150.00 or less. 

Rental or Capped Rental: Capped Rental equipment may not be rented for more than four 
hundred and fifty-five (455) consecutive days.  The reimbursement rates for capped rental 
items will be established by dividing the purchase price by four hundred and fifty-five (455) 
days to arrive at a daily rental rate.  Once the four hundred and fifty-five (455) day rental 
maximum is reached, Arkansas Medicaid will cease to pay rent on the equipment, however 
the equipment will remain in the recipient’s home as long as determined medically necessary 
by the recipient’s physician.  The equipment will remain the property of the DME company. 

A provider may bill for maintenance. However, this maintenance fee may not be billed until 
either one hundred and eighty-two (182) days have elapsed after the four hundred and fifty-
five (455) day rental period or one hundred and eighty-two (182) days have elapsed from the 
end of the period the item is no longer covered under the suppliers or manufacturer’s 
warranty, whichever is later.  Maintenance will continue to be paid at six-month intervals if 
equipment is determined to be medically necessary.

[...]

For those items which are rental only, the Medicare 1990 DME Fee Schedule monthly rental 
rate was used to calculate the Medicaid daily rental rate.  The Medicare monthly rental rate 
was multiplied by twelve (12) to determine the one-year rental amount and divided by three 
hundred and sixty-five (365) to arrive at the Medicaid daily rental amount.